We are also conducting a Staged DEEP clinical trial. We submitted a Staged DEEP AF trial protocol to the
FDA in February 2012. The trial evaluates the effectiveness of a staged approach, where a minimally invasive
ablation procedure is performed initially and the catheter and mapping optimization procedure is performed on a
different day during the same hospitalization. Final approval was received in June 2012. Enrollment in the Staged
DEEP trial was initiated during the third quarter of 2012, and there are currently fourteen patients enrolled. We
expect to enroll up to 30 patients at six medical centers during the course of the trial.

During 2012 we introduced our BOA Pro device, a minimally invasive device for the surgical exclusion of
the left atrial appendage. We also re-launched our Coolrail device, a disposable linear RF ablation device
designed to allow physicians to create an expanded cardiac ablation lesion set during minimally invasive
procedures.

Our financial position was strengthened by our public offering of approximately 4.0 million shares of
common stock in January 2013, which generated net proceeds of $27.1 million. We believe our current cash
position will support the execution of our strategic plan.

Results of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2012 compared to December 31, 2011

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our results of operations expressed as dollar
amounts and as percentages of total revenue:

Year Ended December 31,

2012 2011

Amount
% of

Revenue Amount
% of

Revenue

(dollars in thousands)

Revenue ..... $70,247 100.0% $64,402 100.0%
Cost of revenue ..... 20,233 28.8% 17,406 27.0%

Gross profit ..... 50,014 71.2% 46,996 73.0%
Operating expenses:

Research and development expenses ..... 12,147 17.3% 11,857 18.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 45,065 64.1% 39,870 61.9%

Total operating expenses ..... 57,212 81.4% 51,727 80.3%
Loss from operations ..... (7,198) -10.2% (4,731) -7.3%
Other expense:

Interest expense ..... (802) -1.1% (814) -1.2%
Interest income ..... 11 0.0% 16 0.0%
Other ..... 505 0.7% 104 0.1%

Other expense ..... (286) -0.4% (694) -1.1%

Loss before income tax expense ..... (7,484) -10.6% (5,425) -8.4%
Income tax expense ..... 50 -0.1% 31 -0.1%

Net loss ..... $ (7,534) -10.7% $ (5,456) -8.5%

Revenue. Total revenue increased 9.1% (10.3% on a constant currency basis), from $64.4 million in 2011 to
$70.2 million in 2012. Constant currency basis amounts are calculated by applying previous period foreign

42

currency exchange rates to each of the comparable periods. Revenue from sales to customers in the United States
increased $3.7 million, or 7.5%, and revenue from sales to international customers increased $2.2 million, or
14.0% (18.9% on a constant currency basis). The increase in sales to customers in the United States was
primarily due to increased sales of ablation-related open-heart products of $2.2 million and increased sales of the